

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

₹ in Lakhs

| Particulars | Quarter ended | | | Year ended |
|--|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| | 30.06.2018 Unaudited | 31.03.2018 Audited * | 30.06.2017 Unaudited | 31.03.2018 Audited |
| 1. Interest earned (a) + (b) + (c) + (d) | 1,65,391 | 1,58,898 | 1,49,067 | 6,19,281 |
| (a) Interest/discount on advances/bills | 1,28,709 | 1,22,453 | 1,13,444 | 4,76,918 |
| (b) Income on investments | 32,018 | 32,188 | 31,968 | 1,26,950 |
| (c) Interest on balances with Reserve Bank of India and other inter-bank funds | 640 | 479 | 601 | 1,907 |
| (d) Others | 4,024 | 3,778 | 3,054 | 13,506 |
| 2. Other Income | 14,590 | 17,867 | 21,930 | 83,725 |
| 3. Total income (1+2) | 1,79,981 | 1,76,765 | 1,70,997 | 7,03,006 |
| 4. Interest Expended | 1,15,966 | 1,09,678 | 1,02,996 | 4,22,729 |
| 5. Operating Expenses (i) + (ii) | 37,051 | 35,999 | 30,052 | 1,32,198 |
| (i) Employees cost | 21,107 | 19,331 | 16,697 | 71,322 |
| (ii) Other operating expenses | 15,944 | 16,668 | 13,355 | 60,876 |
| 6. Total expenditure (4) + (5) excluding provisions and contingencies | 1,53,017 | 1,45,677 | 1,33,048 | 5,54,927 |
| 7. Operating Profit before Provisions and Contingencies (3) - (6) | 26,964 | 31,088 | 37,949 | 1,48,079 |
| 8. Provisions (other than tax) and Contingencies | 23,153 | 14,863 | 22,431 | 98,090 |
| 9. Exceptional Items | - | - | - | - |
| 10. Profit from Ordinary Activities before tax (7)-(8)-(9) | 3,811 | 16,225 | 15,518 | 49,989 |
| 11. Tax expense | 1,507 | 4,815 | 5,371 | 16,500 |
| 12. Net Profit from Ordinary Activities after tax (10)-(11) | 2,304 | 11,410 | 10,147 | 33,489 |
| 13. Extra ordinary items (Net of Tax Expense) | - | - | - | - |
| 14. Net Profit for the period (12+13) | 2,304 | 11,410 | 10,147 | 33,489 |
| 15. Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value ₹ 1) | 18,095 | 18,088 | 18,034 | 18,088 |
| 16. Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves | | | | 4,82,002 |
| 17. Analytical Ratios | | | | |
| i) Percentage of shares held by Government of India | Nil | Nil | Nil | Nil |
| ii) Capital Adequacy Ratio (%) - BASEL III | 12.23 | 12.70 | 12.13 | 12.70 |
| iii) Earning Per Share (EPS) | | | | |
| (a) Basic EPS - before and after Extraordinary items (₹)* | 0.13 | 0.63 | 0.56 | 1.86 |
| (b) Diluted EPS - before and after Extraordinary items (₹)* | 0.13 | 0.63 | 0.56 | 1.85 |
| iv) NPA Ratios | | | | |
| (a) Gross NPA | 2,55,218 | 1,98,030 | 1,69,571 | 1,98,030 |
| (b) Net NPA | 1,81,388 | 1,41,580 | 1,18,251 | 1,41,580 |
| (c) % of Gross NPA | 4.54 | 3.59 | 3.61 | 3.59 |
| (d) % of Net NPA | 3.27 | 2.60 | 2.54 | 2.60 |
| (e) Return on Assets (Annualised) | 0.11 | 0.56 | 0.55 | 0.43 |

* Quarterly numbers are not annualised

* Refer Note No. 8



Segmentwise Results

₹ in Lakhs

| Particulars | Quarter ended | | | Year ended |
|---|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| | 30.06.2018 Unaudited | 31.03.2018 Audited * | 30.06.2017 Unaudited | 31.03.2018 Audited |
| 1. Segment Revenue | | | | |
| a) Treasury | 35,076 | 33,178 | 42,120 | 1,48,389 |
| b) Corporate/ Wholesale Banking | 79,885 | 85,481 | 69,939 | 3,01,842 |
| c) Retail Banking | 58,839 | 51,126 | 54,586 | 2,28,881 |
| d) Other Banking Operations | 6,181 | 6,980 | 4,352 | 23,894 |
| Total | 1,79,981 | 1,76,765 | 1,70,997 | 7,03,006 |
| Less : Inter segment Revenue | - | - | - | - |
| Net Income from Operations | 1,79,981 | 1,76,765 | 1,70,997 | 7,03,006 |
| 2. Segment Results (net of provisions) | | | | |
| a) Treasury | (6,626) | 4,763 | 4,118 | (11,771) |
| b) Corporate/ Wholesale Banking | (2,022) | (3,981) | (3,089) | (4,083) |
| c) Retail Banking | 7,551 | 9,859 | 10,886 | 46,357 |
| d) Other Banking Operations | 4,908 | 5,584 | 3,603 | 19,486 |
| Total | 3,811 | 16,225 | 15,518 | 49,989 |
| Less: unallocated expenditure | - | - | - | - |
| Profit Before Tax | 3,811 | 16,225 | 15,518 | 49,989 |
| 3. Segment Assets | | | | |
| a) Treasury | 19,35,329 | 19,38,043 | 19,46,732 | 19,38,043 |
| b) Corporate/ Wholesale Banking | 36,18,844 | 36,24,695 | 30,94,690 | 36,24,695 |
| c) Retail Banking | 25,40,283 | 24,78,248 | 20,50,779 | 24,78,248 |
| d) Other Banking Operations | - | - | - | - |
| e) Un allocated | 2,38,308 | 2,27,601 | 2,27,336 | 2,27,601 |
| Total | 83,32,764 | 82,68,587 | 73,19,537 | 82,68,587 |
| 4. Segment Liabilities | | | | |
| a) Treasury | 18,35,393 | 18,33,515 | 18,37,378 | 18,33,515 |
| b) Corporate/ Wholesale Banking | 34,55,828 | 34,53,080 | 29,44,765 | 34,53,080 |
| c) Retail Banking | 24,25,852 | 23,60,913 | 19,51,427 | 23,60,913 |
| d) Other Banking Operations | - | - | - | - |
| e) Un allocated | 89,123 | 96,957 | 85,720 | 96,957 |
| Total | 78,06,196 | 77,44,465 | 68,19,290 | 77,44,465 |
| 5. Capital Employed (Segment Assets-Segment Liabilities) | | | | |
| a) Treasury | 99,936 | 1,04,528 | 1,09,354 | 1,04,528 |
| b) Corporate/ Wholesale Banking | 1,63,016 | 1,71,615 | 1,49,925 | 1,71,615 |
| c) Retail Banking | 1,14,431 | 1,17,335 | 99,352 | 1,17,335 |
| d) Other Banking Operations | - | - | - | - |
| e) Unallocated | 1,49,185 | 1,30,644 | 1,41,616 | 1,30,644 |
| Total | 5,26,568 | 5,24,122 | 5,00,247 | 5,24,122 |

* Refer Note No. 8

For the above segment reporting, the reportable segments are identified into Treasury, Corporate/Wholesale Banking, Retail Banking and Other Banking Operations in compliance with the revised RBI Guidelines. The Bank's operations are confined within one geography (India).



The South Indian Bank Ltd., Regd. Office: Thrissur, Kerala

Head Office: S.I.B. House, T.B. Road, P.B. No. 28, Thrissur - 680 001, Kerala (Tel) 0487-2420 020, (Fax) 91 487-244 2021.

CIN: L65191KL1929PLC001017, Toll free (India) 1800-843-1800, 1800-425-1809 (BSNL)

 Web : www.southindianbank.com

Notes:

- 1 The above financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by Board of Directors at their meeting held on July 21, 2018. The results for the quarter ended June 30, 2018 are subjected to limited review by the Statutory Central Auditor of the Bank.
- 2 During the quarter ended June 30, 2018, the Bank allotted 6,68,105 shares, pursuant to the exercise of stock option by certain eligible employees.
- 3 Ministry of Labour and Employment, Government of India on March 29, 2018 enhanced the gratuity ceiling payable to an employee under Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 to ₹ 20 Lakhs from earlier limit of ₹ 10 Lakhs. This change has resulted to an incremental gratuity liability amounting to ₹ 2,726 Lakhs. In FY 2017-18, the Bank had availed an option given by the Reserve Bank of India as per circular DBR. BP.9730/21.04.018/2017-18 dated April 27, 2018 to spread the incremental gratuity expenditure over four quarters beginning with the quarter ended March 31, 2018. Accordingly, during the quarter ended March 31, 2018 the Bank has charged to the profit and loss account an amount of ₹681 Lakhs and there was an unamortised gratuity expenditure of ₹ 2,045 Lakhs. During the quarter ended June 30, 2018, the bank has charged the entire unamortised gratuity expense of ₹ 2,045 Lakhs to the profit and loss account.
- 4 The mark to market depreciation on AFS/HFT investment category was ₹ 451 Lakhs for the quarter ended December 31, 2017 , ₹ 4,283 Lakhs for the quarter ended March 31, 2018 and ₹ 6,104 Lakhs for the quarter ended June 30, 2018. RBI circular DBR.No.BP.BC.102/21.04.048/2017-18 dated April 2, 2018, as amended, permitted banks an option to spread provisioning for mark to market losses on investments held in AFS and HFT for the quarters ended December 31, 2017 , March 31, 2018 and June 30, 2018 equally over up to four quarters, commencing with the quarter in which the loss was incurred. The bank has charged the entire unamortised amount as on March 31, 2018 and has availed the option to spread the mark to market loss on investments for the quarter ended June 30, 2018 over four quarters. Accordingly the Bank has charged the unamortised MTM loss as at March 31, 2018 of ₹ 3,438 Lakhs and proportionate MTM loss of ₹1,526 Lakhs relating to quarter ended June 30, 2018 to the profit and loss account during the quarter ended June 30, 2018. The unamortised MTM loss as at June 30, 2018 is ₹ 4,578 Lakhs.
- 5 RBI circular DBR.No.BP.BC.108/21.04.048/2017-18 dated June 6, 2018 permitted banks to continue the exposures to MSME borrowers to be classified as standard assets where the dues between September 1, 2017 and December 31, 2018 are paid not later than 180 days from their respective original due dates. Accordingly, the bank has retained advance of ₹5,470 Lakhs as standard as at June 30, 2018. In accordance with the provisions of the circular, the bank had not recognised interest income of ₹ 219 Lakhs and created a standard asset provision of ₹ 274 Lakhs in respect of such accounts.
- 6 In exercise of powers vested in RBI under the provisions of Section 47A(1)(c) read with Section 46(4)(i) of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949, RBI vide letter dated May 15, 2018 has imposed a monetary penalty of ₹ 500 Lakhs on the bank for violation of regulatory guidelines observed during statutory inspection with respect to financial position as on March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2017 as detailed in RBI's press release and the Banks intimation to the Stock Exchanges dated May 18, 2018. The bank has recorded the penalty in the current quarter.
- 7 In accordance with the RBI Circular DBR.No.BP.BC.1/21.06.201/2015-16 on Basel III capital regulations dated July 1, 2015, as amended and RBI circular DBR.NO.BP.BC.80/21.06.201/2014-15 dated March 31, 2015 on prudential guidelines on Capital Adequacy and Liquidity Standards amendments, Banks are required to make Pillar III disclosures including leverage ratio and liquidity coverage ratio under Basel III framework. The Bank has made these disclosures which are available on its website at the following link.
<http://www.southindianbank.com/content/viewContentLv11.aspx?linkIdLv12=854&LinkIdLv13=880&linkId=880>
These disclosures have not been subjected to a limited review by the Statutory Central Auditor.
- 8 The figures of the quarter ended March 31, 2018 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year up to March 31, 2018 and the unaudited published year to date figures up to the December 31, 2017 being the date of the end of the third quarter of the financial year which were subjected to Limited Review.
- 9 In computing the Segment information certain estimates and assumptions have been made by the management, which have been relied upon by the Statutory Central Auditor.
- 10 Previous period's / year's figures have been regrouped, wherever necessary to conform to the current period's classification.

Kochi
July 21, 2018



V.G MATHEW
(Managing Director & C E O)
(DIN : 05332797)

Limited Review Report on unaudited quarterly Financial Results of The South Indian Bank Limited, pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**Review Report to
The Board of Directors
The South Indian Bank Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of The South Indian Bank Limited ('the Bank') for the quarter and year to date ended June 30, 2018 (the "Statement"), being submitted by the Bank pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015. The disclosure relating to "Pillar 3 under Basel III Capital Regulations", "Leverage Ratio", and "Liquidity Coverage Ratio" as have been disclosed on the Bank's website and in respect of which a link have been provided in aforesaid Statement have not been reviewed by us. This Statement is the responsibility of the Bank's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
2. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of bank personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. In the conduct of our review we have relied on the review reports in respect of non-performing assets received from concurrent auditors of 159 branches. These review reports cover 67.9 percent of the advances portfolio of the bank. Apart from these review reports, in the conduct of our review, we have also relied upon various returns received from the branches of the bank.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement or that it has not been prepared in accordance with the relevant prudential norms issued by the Reserve Bank of India in respect of income recognition, asset classification, provisioning and other related matters.
5. We draw attention to note no 4 regarding exercise of the option by the Bank, as permitted by the Reserve Bank of India vide notification number DBR.No.BP.BC.113/21.04.048/2017-18 dated June 15, 2018, for spreading the mark to market (MTM) losses over four quarters resulting into carrying forward of un-amortized MTM losses of Rs 45.78 crores as at June 30 2018 for amortization in remaining quarters. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

For S.R. BATLIBOI & CO. LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm registration number: 301003E/E300005



per Shrawan Jalan

Partner

Membership No.: 102102

Place: Kochi

Date: July 21, 2018